Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XVI, Hamilton Survey District, and Block IV, Puniu Survey District, Waipa County

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH,

Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of June 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows: Situated in Block XVI, Hamilton Survey District, and Block IV, Puniu Survey District:

A. R. P.

P. Adjoining or passing through
7 Lot 3, D.P. 12085, and part Lot 1, D.P. 3003, being parts Allotment 225, Parish of Pukekura. 3 0

Situated in Block IV, Puniu Survey District:

Adjoining or passing through R.

Lot 2, D.P. 12085, and part Lot 1, D.P. 3003, being parts Allotment 225, Parish of Pukekura. Lot 2, D.P. 12085, and part Lot 1, D.P. 3003, being parts Allotment 225, Parish of Pukekura. 0 3 19 0 2 30.3

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 161 (S.O. 34056) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/2/319/0; D.O. 2/319/0)

Extending the Time for Re-election of Members of the Taranaki Maori Trust Board

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of June 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 55 of the Maori Trust Boards Act 1955, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby extends to the 1st day of July 1960 the time within which nominations for election of members of the Taranaki Maori Trust Board shall be called to replace the members whose term of office has expired and hereby extends the time within which all subsequent proceedings may be taken to complete the election by a corresponding period.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 26/5/2)

The Rabbit Island Rural Fire District Order 1949, Amendment No. 1

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of June 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

ORDER 1. This order may be cited as the Rabbit Island Rural Fire District Order 1949, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the order constituting the Rabbit Island Rural Fire District made on the 9th day of March 1949* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order). 2. The principal order may hereafter be cited as the Rabbit Island Rural Fire District Order 1949. 3. The principal order is hereby amended by omitting the word "November" and substituting the word "September", and by omitting the word "April" and substituting the word "June". T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Eventtive Council

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1949, Vol. 1, page 724

(F.S. 12/9/4/5)

Consenting to the Assignment to Douglas Peat, of Waitotara, Farmer, by Jack Peat, of Waitotara, Farmer, of His Rights, Powers, and Privileges, Under an Order in Council, Authorising Him to Use Water for the Purpose of Gene-rating Electricity and to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines Lines

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of June 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the assignment to Douglas Peat, of Waitotara, farmer, by Jack Peat, of Waitotara, farmer, of his rights, powers, and privileges, under an Order in Council dated the 4th day of April 1950 and published in the *Gazette* on the 5th day of the same month at page 369, authorising him to use water for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect and use certain electric lines certain electric lines.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/941)

Revoking a Licence Authorising Herbert John McCaa, of Tutaki, Farmer, to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity

> H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of June 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and with the consent of the licensee, hereby revokes the Order in Council, dated the 15th day of May 1957 and published in the *Gazette* on the 23rd day of the same month, at page 866, authorising Herbert John McCaa, of Tutaki, farmer, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/172)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH,

Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of June 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Amount Local Authority and Name of Loan Consented to

	£
Auckland City Council: Works Loan 1957, £700,000	100,000
Christchurch City Council: Streets Improvement	
Loan 1960, £295,000	100,000
Christchurch City Council: Street Works Loan	
1960, £250,000	100,000
Levin Fire Board: Extension Loan 1960	2,250
Rotorua County Council: Roading Improvement	-,
Loan 1952, £116.000	26,000
Tauranga Electric Power Board: Electrical Exten-	
sion Loan 1960	80,000
Waimea Electric Power Board: Reticulation Loan	,
(No. 9) 1959, £100,000	50,000
Waipa County Council: Gibson-Tuhikaramea	22,000
Roads Water Supply Loan 1960	6 600

Koads Water Supply Loan 1960 Waipa County Council: Melville Water Supply Loan (No. 2) 1960 0,000 12,000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/416/6)